Resolution 020320-01

A Resolution Amending Resolution 100219-01 – Amending Parking Lot Fees, Section 54-161(5)

Whereas, the Village Board does change and establish fees from time to time as authorized by the Municipal Code;

Whereas, the Lakefront and Harbor Committee has recommended modifying fees for non-resident Village of Fontana employees, Village of Fontana employees and Special Event Parking;

Now, therefore be it resolved, by the Village Board of the Village of Fontana on Geneva Lake that the public works fees be amended as presented in the attached "Exhibit A."

These fees shall remain in force until again set by the Village Board.

Approved and Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Fontana on Geneva Lake, Walworth County, Wisconsin this 3rd day of February 2020.

Village Board of the Village of Fontana on Geneva Lake

 $\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{W}}$

Patrick Kenny, President

Attest:

Theresa Loomer, Clerk

VILLAGE OF FONTANA FEES

SOURCE	DESCRIPTION		
The second section of the second seco	BEACH		Exhibit A: Resolution 020320-01
Daily			
	Children 5 and under	Free	
	Children 6 to 11	\$5.00	
	Military and Seniors Over 65	\$5.00	
Season Passes	The second secon		
Resident	6 per Tax Parcel Owned	\$4.00	
	Next six	\$8.00	\$8.00 maximum 12 passes per parcel (6 @ \$4.00 each and 6 @ \$8.00 each)
BFHS District	Children 5 and under	Free	
	Children 6 to 11	\$50.00	
	Adults 12 and over	\$50.00	
Non-Resident	Children 5 and under	Free	
	Children 6 to 11	\$100.00	
Common of Bounds	Adults 12 and over	\$100.00	
Commercial Parcels	Season Passes	\$10.00	\$10.00 maximum 5 passes per parcel @ \$10 each
		PARKING	
Special Event Parking	Autombile	\$15,00 20.00	
Season Pass Resident	Free Parking – All Lots and Meters	\$20.00	\$20.00 Limit 4 per parcel - No info needed for boats
VOF Employee	Lift Station & Boat Trailer Lots Only	\$10.00 20.00	\$40.00 20.00 Non-resident employees also cligible to purchase one \$45.00.20 no mass
	All Car Meters/Pay Stations in Boat Trailer Lot & on Reid and Third Streets	\$2.00 per hour Mon - Thurs \$3.00 per hour Fri - Sun	.00 per hour Mon - Thurs \$3.00 per hour Fri - Sun Meters in effect Apr 15 to Oct 15 - 8:00am to 8:00pm
	All Meters/Pay Stations in Beach Parking		
	Lot and Parking Lot on West Side of Fontana Boulevard	\$2.00 per hour Mon - Thurs \$3.00 per hour Fri - Sun	Meters in effect Apr 15 to Oct 15 - 8:00am to 8:00pm
	Automobiles with Trailers, Recreational,		
Meters	or Commericial Bus or Vehicle	\$4.00 per hour	per hour Meters in effect Apr 15 to Oct 15 - 8:00am to 8:00pm
		<u>LAUNCH</u>	The second secon
Daily Resident	Non-motorized or non-trailered	\$8.50	Allows you to launch and exit within 24 hours of the date/time
	Boat less than 20' in length	\$11.75	stamped on Launch Receipt. Exits after this time period
	Boat 26' but, less than 30'	\$14.25 \$17.00	will require another launch fee.
Daily Non-resident	Non-motorized or non-trailered	\$8.50	Allows you to launch and exit within 24 hours of the date/time
	Boat less than 20' in length	\$11.75	stamped on Launch Receipt. Exits after this time period
	Boat 20' but less than 26'	\$21.25	will require another launch fee.
Conson Bass Basilians	Boat 26' but, less than 30'	\$25.25	
Season Pass Resident	Non-motorized or non-trailered	\$85.00	Must Present Boat Registration
	Boat 20' but less than 26'	\$117.50	Must Present Boat Registration
	Boat 26' but, less than 30'	\$142.50	Must Present Boat Registration
Season Pass Non-resident	Non-motorized or non-trailered	\$85,00	Must Present Boat Registration (do not sell over 30' or over)
	Boat less than 20' in length	\$117.50	Must Present Boat Registration
	Boat 20' but less than 26'	\$212.50	Must Present Boat Registration
	Boat 26' but, less than 30'	\$252.50	Must Present Boat Registration (do not sell over 30' or over)

ш	ı
ш	ı
쁘	ľ
	ı
⋖	ı
Z	ı
ANA	ı
_	ı
_	ı
<u> </u>	ı
FOOT	ı
ш	ı
	Į
9	ı
O	ı
	ı
_	ı
/ B	
U	ı
AG	
LAGE	
LLAG	
ILLAG	
VILLAG	
VILLAG	

Commercial Boat Operator S523 for 1st 30 launches, \$525 for 2nd	### ##################################
S525 for 1st 50 launches, \$525 for 2nd for 1st 1st 2st 2st 2st 2st 2st 2st 2st 2st 2st 2	### \$1. ### ### ### ### ### ### #### #### ##
Resident/Property Owner	#S. BUOYS, RAMPS #S2 #S2 #S2 #S3 #S4 #S50 per month Or \$25 F #S50 per month Or \$25 F
tation Slip Rental 24-Foot Resident/Property Owner ton-Motorized Craft Resident/Property Owner foreized Craft Resident/Property Owner fotorized Craft Resident/Property Owner fotorized Craft Resident/Property Owner Fee All Sizes Pay-Black & White All Sizes Phy-Color Assessment Letter Return Check Charge Single Use Residents/Property Owners, Sponsored Individuals & Non-Profit Organizations Fark Permits Single Use Non-Residents Park Permits Single Use Non-Residents Park Permits Single Use Non-Residents Park Pacilities Social Clubs Forth Facilities Big Foot Rec. District Programs Forth Facilities Big Foot	\$2 \$2 VILLAGE HALL \$50 per month Or \$25 p
Resident/Property Owner Resident/Property Owner	\$\$ VILLAGE HALL \$\$ \$50 per month Or \$25 p
Resident/Property Owner	VILLAGE HALL \$50 per month Or \$25 p
Park Permits	VILLAGE HALL \$50 per month Or \$25 p
Park Permits Park	VILLAGE HALL \$50 per month Or \$25 p
Pay-Black & White All Sizes Assessment Letter Locating Return Check Charge Single Use Residents Property Owners, Single Use Residents Park Permits Park Permits Park Permits Park Permits Park Facilities Park Pacilities Park Facilities Park Pacilities Park Pacilities Park Pacilities Park Facilities Park Facilitie	**So per month Or \$25 p
Pay-Black & White Assessment Letter Locating Locating Locating Locating Return Check Charge Minimum Return Check Charge Single Use Residents/Property Owners, Sponsored Individuals & Non-Profit Organizations Park Permits Park Pacilities Big Foot Rec. District Programs Chapter 17 and 18 FILE #1 Plan Isoch Pla	\$50 per month Or \$25 p
Locating Return Check Charge Single Use Residents/Property Owners, Sponsored Individuals & Non-Profit Organizations Park Permits Park Permits Park Permits Park Permits Park Permits Park Facilities Park	\$50 per month Or \$25 p
Locating Return Check Charge Return Charge Return Charge Single Use Roin-Profit Organizations Park Pernits Park	\$50 per month Or \$25 p
Locating Locating Locating Locating Locating Locating Locating Return Check Charge Single Use Residents/Property Owners, Sponsored Individuals & Non-Profit Organizations Park Pernits Park Pernits Park Facilities Park Facil	\$50 per month Or \$25 p
Locating Locating Locating Locating Locating Locating Return Check Charge Single Use Residents/Property Owners, Single Use Residents & Non-Profit Organizations Park Pernits Park Pernits Park Pacilities Park Facilities Park	\$50 per month Or \$25 p
Minimum Return Check Charge Single Use Residents/Property Owners, Sponsored Individuals & Non-Profit Organizations Ilities Social Clubs Social Clubs Ilities Big Foot Rec. District Programs Ilities I	\$50 per month Or \$25 p
Return Check Charge Single Use Residents/Property Owners, Sponsored Individuals & Non-Profit Organizations Single Use Non-Residents Social Clubs Big Foot Rec. District Programs	\$50 per month Or \$25 p
Single Use Residents/Property Owners, Sponsored Individuals & Non-Profit Organizations Single Use Non-Residents Social Clubs Big Foot Rec. District Programs	\$50 per month Or \$25 p
Organizations Single Use Non-Residents Social Clubs Big Foot Rec. District Programs	\$50 per month Or \$25 per hour with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission \$150.00 with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission \$1 per child/per session with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission \$40.00 \$30.00
Single Use Non-Residents Social Clubs Big Foot Rec. District Programs	\$150.00 with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission \$50 per month Or \$25 per hour with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission \$1 per child/per session with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission \$40.00 \$30.00
Social Clubs Big Foot Rec. District Programs	\$50 per month Or \$25 per hour with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission \$1 per child/per session with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission \$40.00 \$30.00
Big Foot Rec. District Programs	\$1 per child/per session with Permit Application/Approval from Park Commission \$40.00 \$30.00
	\$40.00 \$30.00
	\$30.00
	AAA AA
	\$20.00
	\$5.00
	\$50.00
	\$20.00
	\$20.00
	5.00%
	\$250.00
Retail Class "A" liquor Retail Class "A" malt beverage Retail Class "B" liquor Retail Class "B" malt beverage Retail Class "B" malt beverage	<u>LICENSES</u>
Retail Class "A" malt beverage Retail Class "B" liquor Retail Class "B" malt beverage Retail Class "C" wine	\$500.00 per year
Retail Class "B" liquor Retail Class "B" malt beverage Retail Class "C" wine	\$100.00 per year
Retail Class "B" malt beverage Retail Class "C" wine	\$500.00 per year
Retail Class "C" wine	\$100.00 per year
	\$100.00 per year
Operator's License for above	\$60.00 per year
Provisional Operator's License	\$15.00 for 60 days
Tree Trim & Removal License	\$100.00 per year
Retail Cigarette License	\$100.00 per year
Adults Oriented Business License	\$700.00 per year
sient Merchant App. Fee	\$50.00 Non-Refundable
Peddler's License At Discretion of the Village Board	\$5.00 per day
At Discretion of the Village Board	\$20.00 per week
At Discretion of the Village Board	\$35.00 per month

VILLAGE OF FONTANA FEES

SOURCE	DESCRIPTION	REE
	At Discretion of the Village Board	©200 00 par view
Transient Merchant License	At Discretion of the Village Board	\$15.00 per day
	At Discretion of the Village Board	\$60.00 per week
	At Discretion of the Village Board	\$150.00 per month
Dog License	Nentered Male / Spaved Female	\$500.00 per year
	Non-Neutered / Non-Spayed	\$35.00 per year - late fee of \$5.00 applies after April 1st.
Bow Deer Hunting Permit		\$100.00 at the discretion of the Village Board
	<u>p</u>	PUBLIC WORKS
Water Installation Charge		\$50.00 + time and material Actual cost to be billed upon completion
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 5/8" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$1,720.00
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 3/4" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$1,720.00
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 1" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$2,692.00
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 1 1/4" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$3,440.00
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 1 1/2" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$4,188.00
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 2" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$6,581.00
Sewer Hook-up Charge: 3" Meter	Due at time of application:	\$10,021.00
Irrigation System or Water Feature (if connected to	Due at time of application:	\$16,152.00 \$50.00 residential: \$100
municipal system)		commercial
Street Opening Permit		\$1,000.00
Water Meter Conduit Inspection		\$50.00 In Accordance with Chapter 14-121
Curb-Side Chipping Services		\$35.00 In Accordance with Chapter 78-91
Wood Chips (Residents)		free plus \$50.00 delivers shown
Wood Chips (Non-residents)		\$5.00 per yard plus \$75 delivery charge (Must be within 5 miles of Village limits)
Double Cound Mulch (Residents)	一年 ではることをあることではあると	\$15.00 per yard plus \$50.00 delivery charge
Double Cound Mulch (Non-Kesidents)		\$20.00 per yard plus \$75 delivery charge (Must be within 5 miles of Village limits)
Double Ground Leaves (Residents)		\$15.00 per yard plus \$50.00 delivery charge
Moving Buildings Over Public Right-of-Way		\$20.00 per yard plus \$75 delivery charge (Must be within 5 miles of Village limits)
Weed Control (mowing)		\$500.00 plus \$.04/ sq. ft.
Hourly Rates / PW	See Attached	Applies to services exceeding VOF responsibilities
	BUI	BUILDING / ZONING
Administration		\$500.00
Building Permits	See Chapter 17	10.00%
Board of Appeals Application	occ chapier 14-05	
BSOP - major		\$325.00
BSOP - minor		\$125.00
Certified Survey Map	See Chapter 17	
Condominium Plat	Spo Charter 17	\$325.00
Lot Line Adjustment	pec chapter 17	\$100 00 + \$25 00 Per 1 ot
Final Plat	See Chapter 17	
Preliminary Plat	See Chanter 17	\$325.00
Temporary Use Permit	poo Citabret 17	\$125.00

S
FEES
ш
ш
~
ANA
⋖
-
Z
FON
ш.
O F
O F
O F
GE OF
AGE OF
AGE OF
AGE OF
GE OF

SOURCE	DESCRIPTION	FBE	NOTES
	VACATION RENTAL HO	TAL HOMES/TOURIST ROOMING HOUSE	ING HOUSE
Fire Code Inspection		\$50.00	\$50.00 Annual Fee due January 1st
Transient Room Tax Permit		\$20.00	\$20.00 Annual Fee due January 1st
Administrative Fee	See Chapter 18-56(s) & 18-64(x)	\$250.00	\$250.00 Annual Fee due January 1st
	PROFE	PROFESSIONAL SERVICES	
VOF Planners	Vandewalle and Associates		See VOF Staff
VOF Attorney	Dale Thorpe- Thorpe and Christian		See VOF Staff
VOF Engineers	Joe Eberle- Ruckert-Mielke		See VOF Staff
VOF Building and Zoning	Professional Building Inspectors, Inc.		See VOF Staff
CDA Attorney	Hank Gempler - Foley & Lardner		See VOF Staff
CDA Planner	PDI		See VOF Staff